#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent		07/28/2010	Banking Corporation: GEORGIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Penrod Company		
Street Address:	2809 S. Lynnhaven Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 350		
City:	Virginia Beach		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23452		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	78606759	PJC PENROD	
Serial Number:	78606769	PJC PENROD	
Registration Number:	1886909	PJC	
Registration Number:	1887174	PJC	
Registration Number:	2414793	BALL BEARING LITE	
Registration Number:	2919040	xo	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(617)502-5162 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: kschoff@choate.com Correspondent Name: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP Address Line 1: Two International Place Address Line 2: Attn: Kell L. Schoff

**TRADEMARK** 900168789 REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0780

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2009447-0002			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kell L. Schoff			
Signature:	/Kell L. Schoff/			
Date:	08/06/2010			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Suntrust Release of Sec Int in Trademark#page1.tif source=Suntrust Release of Sec Int in Trademark#page2.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0781

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby acknowledges that the security interest in the trademarks listed in the attached <u>Addendum A</u>, granted by THE PENROD COMPANY, a Virginia corporation, to SUNTRUST BANK, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2005 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") has been fully and completely released. Such Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at **Reel 3160**, **Frame 0497** on September 16, 2005, and this release shall include each trademark listed in the attached <u>Addendum A</u> in which any such security interest existed or previously existed, and whether a federally registered or common law mark, as well as any and all claims for damages for past infringement as of the date of execution of this release.

SUNTRUST BANK,

as Administrative Agent

William S. Krueger First Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

Subscribed before me this 28th day of July, 2010, by the foregoing William S. Krueger, First Vice President of SunTrust Bank, whose identity and official capacity are known to me, who being first duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument as a free act on behalf of SunTrust Bank and that he was authorized to do so.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10-19. 2010

Notary Public - State of Florida

My Commission Expires Oct 19, 2010

Commission # DD 568713

Bonded By National Notary Assn.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0782

## ADDENDUM A

# **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Class	Mark
78/606,759	April 12, 2005			006 metal screws and metal hinges	PENROD
78/606,769	April 12, 2005		:	o19 wood veneers and semi- worked woods, namely plywood sheets, veneer sheets, core stock, roughsawn lumber, hardboard, and particle board	PENROD
74/457,967	November 15, 1993	1,886,909	April 4, 1995	006 metal screws and metal hinges	(P)
74/457,794	November 12, 1993	1,887,174	April 4, 1995	019 wood veneers and semi- worked woods, namely plywood sheets, veneer sheets, core stock, rough-sawn lumber, hardboard, and particle board	(E)
75/488,572	May 20, 1998	2,414,793	December 19, 2000	006 commercial and residential metal hinges	BALL BEARING LITE
78/346,369	December 30, 2003	2,919,040	January 18, 2005	non-metal building materials composed of engineered wood substitutes, namely polyvinylchloride formed into planks and sheets	ZÓ.

33411.031103 EMF\_US 31803895v1

**RECORDED: 08/06/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0783